

ITEM NO.25

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3584-3585/2022

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL TYAGI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Seema Patnaha, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Khanna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP (Crl) Nos. 3584-3585/22

SLP (Crl) No. 3584/22

Despite due service on respondent no.1, there is no appearance.

Respondent no.2 has already filed counter affidavit.

SLP (Crl) No. 3585/22

Respondent no.2 has already filed counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent no.3, there is no appearance.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars, for effecting service upon respondent no.1. However, as requested, two weeks time, is granted to the Ld. Counsel for petitioner to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.1.

If case of compliance, notice be issued to respondent no.1 and list again on 26.07.2023.

Failing which, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

VIVEK SAXENA
Registrar

pm